LR 53

## ONE HUNDREDTH LEGISLATURE

## FIRST SESSION

## LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 53

Introduced by Engel, 17

WHEREAS, the Ponca Indians boys' basketball team is the champion of the 2007 Class C-2 State Basketball Tournament; and

WHEREAS, the victory over the Oakland-Craig Knights earned the Indians their first Class C-2 championship; and

WHEREAS, the championship game finished off an impressive 26-1 season for the Indians, having experienced their only loss to a Class B team; and

WHEREAS, throughout the year the Ponca Indians boys' basketball team has demonstrated that hard work, dedication, and discipline produce results; and

WHEREAS, such a team achievement is made possible not only by the players' performance and the coaches' guidance, but also through the support of parents, teachers, administrators, and the community.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDREDTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature recognizes and congratulates the Ponca Indians boys' basketball team and its coaches.
- 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the Ponca Indians boys' basketball team head coach Bob Hayes.